
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 10 April 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bob Johnson, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
10 APRIL 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 7 - 8) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

8.   Land at Former Dial House Club, 72 Far Lane (Case No. 
18/00214/FUL) 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

9.   The Polish Catholic Centre, 518-520 Ecclesall Road (Case 
No. 17/05136/FUL) 

(Pages 27 - 38) 

10.   Baldwins Omega Centre, Brincliffe Hill (Case No. 
17/04961/REM) 

(Pages 39 - 86) 

 Please note that this application has now been withdrawn from 
the meeting (10 April 2018) and will be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

11.   20 Woodburn Drive (Case No. 17/04628/FUL) (Pages 87 - 98) 
12.   Site Of Bannerdale Centre, 125 Bannerdale Road (Case No. 

13/04206/COND1) 
(Pages 99 - 104) 

13.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 105 - 
108) 

 Report of the Director of the City Growth Department 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 1 May 2018 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided with
[...]
f you attend a meeting at which any item of business is to be considered and you 
are aware that you have a personal interest in the matter which does not amount to 
a DPI, you must make verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that interest 
at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent. You should leave the room if your continued presence is 
incompatible with the 7 Principles of Public Life (selflessness; integrity; objectivity; 
accountability; openness; honesty; and leadership).  

You have a personal interest where – 

 a decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 March 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst 
Bob Johnson, Alan Law, Peter Price, Zoe Sykes, Bob Pullin (Substitute 
Member) and Vickie Priestley (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Auckland and Joe 
Otten, and Councillors Vickie Priestley and Bob Pullin attended the meeting as the 
duly appointed substitutes. Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zahira Naz but no substitutes were 
appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 27 February 2018, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.03.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
6.1.  
 

LAND BETWEEN JAMES WALTON COURT AND STATION ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S20 3GY (CASE NO. 18/00037/FUL) 
 

6.1.1 Subject to an amendment to condition 7, an amendment to the report and 
consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, and, following consideration at the meeting of 
representations from a local resident speaking against the application and the 
agent for the applicant speaking in support of the application, an application for 
planning permission for erection of a dwelling house with internal garage at land 
between James Walton Court and Station Road (Case No. 18/00037/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally. 

 
6.2.  
 

WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF 200 ABBEY LANE, SHEFFIELD S8 0BU (CASE 
NO. 17/04966/FUL) 
 

6.2.1 Subject to amendments to conditions 2 and 8, and following consideration of 
additional representations, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and following consideration of representations at the meeting from three 
local residents speaking against the application, an application for planning 
permission for erection of two detached dwelling houses with associated works 
within the curtilage of 200 Abbey Lane (Case No 17/04966/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally. 

 
6.3.  
 

KOH-I-NOOR, 386 HANDSWORTH ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 9BY (CASE NO. 
17/03290/OUT) 
 

6.3.1 Following consideration of additional letters of representation, and subject to 
amendments to conditions 2 and 12 and an additional directive, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for outline planning 
permission for demolition of existing single-storey restaurant and erection of 2 
shop units (use class A1) and 12 no. apartments in 2 x 2.5 storey blocks with 
associated car parking, cycle storage and landscaping at Koh-I-Noor, 386 
Handsworth Road (Case No. 17/03290/OUT) be granted, conditionally. 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 10 April, 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    10/04/2018 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Chris Heeley 2734218 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
18/00214/FUL (Formerly PP-06656850) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 4 dwellinghouses and 3 flats in a courtyard 
block and provision of car parking accommodation 
 

Location Land At Former 
Dial House Club 
72 Far Lane 
Sheffield 
S6 4FF 
 

Date Received 15/01/2018 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Development Delivery Consultancy 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally Subject to the completion of a 
Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Site Location Plan -  Dwg No: 00 
 Site layout - Dwg No: 01 rev D 
 Proposed Floor Plan - Dwg No: 02 
 Proposed elavtions -  Dwg No: 03  
 landsape layout - Dwg No 102 rev B (hard landscaping only) 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 
 3. No development shall commence until the actual or potential land 

contamination and ground gas contamination at the site shall have been 
investigated and a Phase 1 Preliminary Risk As
[...]
lities in Hillsborough Park provided 
in accordance with the principles set out in the Council’s CIL and Planning and 
Obligations SPD. 
 

Page 26



 
Case Number 

 
17/05136/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Change of use from former Members Club (Sui 
Generis) to Public House (Use class A4) 
 

Location The Polish Catholic Centre 
518 - 520 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8PY 
 

Date Received 15/12/2017 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent MG3 Bars 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Site Location Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 19th 

December 2017 
 Ground Floor Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 9th January 

2018 
 First Floor Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 9th January 2018 
 Roof Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 9th January 2018 
 Decking ramp location plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 21st 

March 2018 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 3. A dedicated off street parking space for disabled persons shall be provided 

and clearly marked as such before the development is first brought into use. 
Such car parking shall thereafter be retained for the sole use of disabled 
persons. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of making appropriate provision for the disabled 
 
 4. No customer shall be permitted
[...]
g, the development can be accommodated while ensuring the 
stability of the rock faces that boarder the site.    
 
As such the proposals are considered to be acceptable and the scheme is 
recommended for conditional approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant Conditionally. 
 

Page 84



 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
17/04628/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing conservatory and outbuildings 
and erection of a single-storey rear extension, erection 
of a detached garage/workshop and construction of a 
vehicular access from Burn Grove (Amended drawings 
received 23rd March 2018) 
 

Location 20 Woodburn Drive 
Sheffield 
S35 1YS 
 

Date Received 08/11/2017 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Simon Elliott Associates 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Proposed Site Layout Plan received 22nd January 2018. 
 Proposed Plan and Elevations (Garage/Workshop) received 23rd March 2018 
 Proposed Plan and Elevations (Rear extensions to dwelling) received 23rd 

March 2018 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 3. The use of the garage/workshop shall at all times remain incidental to the 

enjoyment of the main dwelling and shall not be sold or let separately. 
  
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and
[...]
nance Survey 10018816 
 
 
 
LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application site relates to a detached bungalow on Woodburn Drive, 
Chapeltown. 
 
The property is faced in brick with a dual-pitched roof and has a small rear 
conservatory. The property is set back from the street with a small front garden with 
a driveway to the side which leads to a detached flat roofed garage situated within 
the rear garden.  
 
The property benefits from a large L shaped rear garden area which in part wraps 
around the rear of No.18 and No.16 Woodburn Drive. The rear boundary of the site 

Page 90



extends up to the back edge of Burn Grove, a highway which serves residential 
properties to the east. For the most part the site is level; however there are steps 
and a small embankment at the rear which rise to meet the level of Burn Grove. The 
rear boundary is defined by a hedge and numerous trees located within the 
embankment.  
 
The site is in an allocated Housing Area as defined in the adopted Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan. The locality is residential in character comprising a mix of 
bungalows and two storey properties of varying style and design. 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing 
conservatory and detached garage, and the erection of a single-storey rear 
extension, detached garage/workshop and construction of vehicular access onto 
Burn Grove.  
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
72 representations from members of the public have been received in total. 70 
representations have been submitted in objection, 1 as a neutral comment and 1 in 
support.  
 
The objections all reference the proposed garage/workshop and not the proposed 
extension.  
 
Ecclesfield Parish Council has objected to the proposal with two letters of 
representation. 
 
Ecclesfield Parish Council has commented with the following concerns: 
 
The proposal is overdevelopment of the site. 
The roof is hipped unlike all other garage at other neighbouring properties, 
[...]
ECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed single-storey rear extension is considered acceptable from a design 
and amenity perspective and would not detrimentally affect the character and 
appearance of the dwelling nor detrimentally harm neighbouring living conditions. 
 
The proposed garage/workshop is not considered to detract from the street scene or 
area and is considered an adequate separation from all neighbouring properties. As 
such the proposal is not considered to detrimentally affect living conditions of 
residents. A condition is imposed to ensure the use of the garage at all times 
remains ancillary to the existing dwelling house. It is also considered that the 
associated access would have adequate visibility onto the highway to not 
detrimentally affect highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
In light of the above, the proposal is considered to accord with the provisions of the 
Unitary Development Plan, adopted SPG guidance, the Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. It is recommended that planning permission is 
granted conditionally. 
 

Page 98



 
Case Number 

 
13/04206/COND1  
 

Application Type Approval of Detail Reserved by Condition 
 

Proposal Application to approve details in relation to condition 
number(s): 13 (Affordable Housing Provision) imposed 
by planning permission 17/03068/FUL (AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION) 
 

Location Site Of Bannerdale Centre 
125 Bannerdale Road 
Sheffield 
S7 2DJ 
 

Date Received 18/10/2017 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Mark Jones 
 

Recommendation Condition details approved subject to the completion of 
a Legal Agreement 
 

 
 
 
Subject to: 
 
1 Conditions Discharged:  
  
 No conditions relate to this section of the notice. 
 
2 Details Approved But Condition(s) Remain In Force:  
  
 13 
 
3 Details Not Approved  
  
 No conditions relate to this section of the notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



 

1. The applicant should 
[...]
 reason for the decision 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
   
 
Recommendations: 
 
To Note 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
      REPORT TO PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      10 APRIL 2018 
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

(i) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of 3 storey block comprising 12x 
dwellings with associated vehicular access, car and cycle parking at 62, 64 
And 66  High Street Ecclesfield Sheffield S35 9XD (Case No 16/03410/FUL) 
 

(ii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse advertisement consent for 1) 
Retention of 1x internally illuminated fascia sign to front elevation of building 
and 2) Retention of 2x illuminated display boxes to front elevation of building 
at The Common Room 127 - 129 Devonshire Street Sheffield S3 7SB (Case 
No 17/02818/ADV) 
 

(iii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse advertisement consent for 
removal of 4 existing hoardings and erection of 2 illuminated digital 48 sheet 
displays Clear Channel UK Advertising Right No 0612 01 02 And 03 At 
Junction With Botsford Street Rutland Road Sheffield S3 9PJ (Case No 
17/04479/HOARD) 
 

 
 
3.0   APPEALS DECISIONS - DISMISSED 
 

(i) An appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to refuse planning 
consent for erection of a detached outbuilding to use as office accommodation 
in ancillary to number 7 Chelsea Rise at 7 Chelsea Rise Sheffield S11 9BS 
(Case No 17/01939/FUL) has been dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The Inspector identified the main issue as being the effect of the proposal on 
the character and appearance of the surrounding area.  
 

Page 106



She noted the timber outbuilding would be in an elevated corner location 
within the garden, and that given the relative eaves heights it would be 
subservient to the existing dwelling. 
 
Even so she considered the structure was relatively large and would 
completely fill the corner of the garden, significantly elevated above the road.  
 
Despite the lower parts of the building being screened by the boundary wall, 
and the cul de sac location, with little traffic, it would be unduly prominent and 
incongruous addition to the street scene and would be seen by occupants and 
visitors to the adjacent flats. 
 
She noted the presence of other similar structures nearby and the lack of 
objections from neighbours but considering the scheme on its own merits she 
concluded it would seriously detract from the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area in conflict with policies BE5 and H14, and dismissed the 
appeal. 
 

 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rob Murfin 
Chief Planning Officer                          10 April 2018 
  
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8 Land at Former Dial House Club, 72 Far Lane (Case No. 18/00214/FUL)
	9 The Polish Catholic Centre, 518-520 Ecclesall Road (Case No. 17/05136/FUL)
	10 Baldwins Omega Centre, Brincliffe Hill (Case No. 17/04961/REM)
	11 20 Woodburn Drive (Case No. 17/04628/FUL)
	12 Site Of Bannerdale Centre, 125 Bannerdale Road (Case No. 13/04206/COND1)
	13 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 April 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 

David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Roger Davison, 
Bob Johnson, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Zoe Sykes 
and Ian Saunders (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law and Councillor Ian 
Saunders attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. An apology for 
absence was also received from Councillor Tony Damms but no substitute was 
appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Zoe Sykes declared a personal interest in an application for planning 
permission for erection of 4 dwellinghouses and 3 flats in a courtyard block and 
provision of car parking accommodation at land at former Dial House Club, 72 Far 
Lane (Case No. 18/00214/FUL) as a Parish Councillor for the area. Councillor 
Sykes commented that she had advised interested parties on the process for the 
application but had not declared her position prior to the meeting. Councillor Bob 
Johnson also declared a personal interest in the application as a local Ward 
Councillor. 

  
3.2 Councillor Bob Johnson also declared a personal interest in the application 

relating to land at former Dial House Club, as a local Ward Councillor. 
  
3.3 Councillor Michelle Cook declared a personal interest in an application for 

planning permission for change of use from former members club (Sui Generis) to 
Public House (Use class A4) at the Polish Catholic Centre, 518-520 Ecclesall 
Road (Case No. 17/05136/FUL) as a local Ward Councillor. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.04.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

 
7.   
 

LAND AT FORMER DIAL HOUSE CLUB, 72 FAR LANE (CASE NO. 
18/00214/FUL) 
 

6.1.1 Having considered representations at the meeting from a local Ward Councillor, 
an application for planning permission for erection of 4 dwellinghouses and 3 flats 
in a courtyard block and provision of car parking accommodation at land at former 
Dial House Club, 72 Far Lane, S6 4FF (Case No. 18/00214/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to the completion of a legal agreement, for the reasons 
detailed in the report now submitted and the Heads of Terms be amended to state 
that funding accrued from the Section 106 agreement be spent in Spider Park 
and/or Hillsborough Park, in consultation with the Local Area Panel and local 
Ward Councillors. 

 
8.   
 

THE POLISH CATHOLIC CENTRE, 518-520 ECCLESALL ROAD (CASE NO. 
17/05136/FUL) 
 

6.2.1 Subject to an amendment to condition 3, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for change of use 
from former members club (Sui Generis) to Public House (Use Class A4) at the 
Polish Catholic Centre, 518-520 Ecclesall Road, S11 8PY (Case No. 
17/05136/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report 
now submitted. 

 
9.   
 

BALDWINS OMEGA CENTRE, BRINCLIFFE HILL (CASE NO. 17/04961/REM) 
 

6.3.1 RESOLVED: The Chair reported that this application would not be considered at 
the meeting, and would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
10.   
 

20 WOODBURN DRIVE (CASE NO. 17/04628/FUL) 
 

6.4.1 Following consideration of an amended description, additional representations , 
corrections to the report, a clarification to the report and subject to an additional 
directive, all as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and 
following consideration of representations at the meeting from three local 
residents speaking against the application, an application for planning permission 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.04.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

for demolition of existing conservatory and outbuildings and erection of single-
storey rear extension, erection of a detached garage/workshop and construction 
of a vehicular access from Burn Grove (amended drawings received 23 March 
2018) at 20 Woodburn Drive, S35 1YS (Case No. 17/04628/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
11.   
 

SITE OF BANNERDALE CENTRE, 125 BANNERDALE ROAD (CASE NO. 
13/04206/COND1) 
 

6.5.1 An application to approve details in relation to condition number 13 (Affordable 
Housing Provision) imposed by planning permission 17/03068/FUL (Amended 
Description) at the site of Bannerdale Centre, 125 Bannerdale Road, S7 2DJ 
(Case No. 13/04206/COND1) be granted, subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
12.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 1 May 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 


